research questions were raised to guide the study and three null hypotheses were formulated and tested at 0.05 level of 

significance. The pretest posttest control quasi experimental research design was employed in this study. The population 

of the study was two thousand nine hundred and fifty-four (2 954) SS I students in Oshimilli North Local Government 

Area of Delta State.  The sample consisted of 289 SS1 students which is a 10% representation of the population. They 

were selected using the multi-stage sampling technique. Three (3) public and three (3) private schools were selected and

[...]

Design of the Study 

Where X1 is the Cooperative Learning 

Strategy, X2 is the Peer Teaching Strategy, X3 

is the Conventional Teaching Method; and O1 

represent the Pretest and O2 is the Posttest  

Population of the Study 

The population of the study was Two 

thousand nine hundred and fifty-four (2,954) 

(1,397 males and 1,557 females) Senior 

Secondary I (SS I) students in Oshimilli North 

Local Government Area of Delta State.  

Sample and Sampling Procedure 

A sample of 289 senior secondary 

school one (SS1) students drawn from the 

population using multistage sampling